MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

FORTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1867.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. $1\,8\,6\,7\,.$

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1867.

Спар. 394.

Approved March 1, 1867.

Chapter 394.

An act granting authority to Saint Stephens Parish in Portland to convey lands where their church formerly stood.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sale and conveyance to be made by wardens and vestry. The wardens and vestry of the parish of Saint Stephens, in the city of Portland, are hereby authorized and empowered to sell and make conveyance of so much of the lot of land in said Portland upon which Saint Stephens church formerly stood, as has not been taken for the use of streets by said city, accounting for the proceeds of said sale according to law.

Approved March 1, 1867.